Constitution of State Level Committee...

Multi-disciplinary Grant-in-Aid Committee

For supporting the voluntary organization

## Government of Gujarat Social Justice & Empowerment Department

## No.SCW-102017-02-G

New Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

Dated: 1st May, 2017

- Read: (1) Letter No.F.No.1-31/2006-Cdn,Dated 21-03-2007 from Government of India Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi
  - (2) Government Resolution No.SCW-1307-I, 47-G Dated 19<sup>th</sup> June,2007 of Social Justice & Empowerment, Department

## Resolution

As per the directions of Government of India's above referred letter dated 21-03-2007 ,State Government has constituted Multi-disciplinary Grant-in-Aid Committee for supporting the voluntary organization working for Scheduled Castes,vide G.P. dated 25<sup>th</sup> March 2010 ,referred (3) above, as follows:-

1	Principal Secretary, Social Justice & Empowerment Department	Chairman
2.	Principal Secretary / Secretary , Education Department	Member
3.	Additional Chief Secretary / Secretary ,Health & Family Welfare Department	Member
4.	Principal Secretary / Secretary ,Industries & Mines Department	Member
5.	Financial Advisor, Social Justice & Empowerment Department	Member
6.	Two representatives from NGOs	Member
7.	Director, Schedule Caste Welfare	Member Secretary

Govt.of Gujarat has decided to add one more representative of reputed NGO from the state as member of the committee.

The appointment of 3 (Three) representatives from NGOs, was under consideration of the State Government. State Government has decided to appoint the following 3 (Three) representatives of NGOs as member of the aforesaid Committee:

1. Shri Manilala Parmar,

Muksevak Society,

Near Dr. Ambedakar Foundation

Behind 'D' Mart, Ranip, Ahmedabad.

2. Shri Dilip Maurya

Plot No.431/3, Sector -13

Gandhinagar

3. Mohanbhai M.Boricha

Plot No.1 - A, Anantwadi,

Vidyanagar, Bhavnagar.

Non-official members of the Committee will be entitled to draw travelling allowances as per the Prevailing rules of the Government.

The other conditions of the G.R dated 19-06-2007 will remain the same. This Resolution is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department dated 20/04/2017 on the Department's file of even number.

By order and in the name of Governor of Gujarat.

(KAMLESH SHAH)

Deputy Secretary to Government of Gujarat Social Justice & Empowerment Department

- The Secretary to, Hon. Cheif Minister, Gujarat, Gandhinagar.
- The Personal Secretary to Hon. Minister, Social Justice & Empowerment, Gandhinagar
- The Personal Secretary to Hon. Minister of State ,Socially & Economically Backward Class, Gujarat, Gandhinagar.
- Personal Secretary to Chief Secretary, Government of Gujarat, Gandhinagar.
- Personal Secretary to Principal Secretary, Social Justice & Empowerment
   Department, Gandhinagar
- The Secretary, Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment, Government of India, Shastry Bhavan, New Delhi.
- The Additional Chief Secretary, Finance Department, Gandhinagar.
- The Principal Secretary, Education Department, Gandhinagar.
- The Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department, Gandhinagar.
- The Principal Secretary, Industries & Mines Department, Gandhinagar.
- Financial Advisor, Social Justice & Empowerment Department, Gandhinagar.

  Director of Schedule Caste Welfare, Dr. Jivraj Mehta Bhavan, Gandhinagar.
- Director, Developing Castes Welfare, Gandhinagar.
- Director, Social Defence, Gandhinagar.
- Shri Manilala Parmar, Muksevak Society, Near Dr. Ambedakar Foundation, Behind 'D' Mart, Ranip, Ahmedabad.
- Shri Dilip Maurya Plot No.431/3, Sector -13, Gandhinagar
- Shri Mohanbhai M.Boricha, Plot No.1 A, Anantwadi, Vidyanagar, Bhavnagar
- All Officers of Social Justice & Empowerment Department.
- All Branches of Social Justice & Empowerment Department.
- Select File.